
BY: Mark R. Masser

ORDINANCE NO. 23

Ordinance 23-90

An Ordinance to appropriate funds from the Capi tal
Improvements Fund, the Sewer Fund, the Refuse Fund, the Street
Maintenance and Repair Fund, and the Swimming Pool Fund for capital
improvements and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the sum of $51,440.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of equipment
for the Police Department as follows:

a) Three (3) 1990 Police Cruisers and
Accessories

b) Tile Floor Covering

c) Painting of Interior of Police Bldg.

$

$

$

47,940.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

Section 2. That the sum of $72,500.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Capi tal Improvements Fund for the purchase of equipment
for the Recreation Department as follows:

a) Renovation of Jeffrey tennis courts

b) Tuck point & seal Jeffrey Mansion exterior

c) New restrooms for Jeffrey Park

d) Monitored surveillance equipment

$

$

$

$

24,000.00

12,000.00

35,000.00

1,500.00

Section 3. That the sum of $4,966.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Capi tal Improvements Fund for the purchase of equipment
for the General Fund activities as follows:

a) Installation of water lines at
Commonwealth Park

b) Building Department storage file

c) Topsoil for nursery and park beds

$

$

$

2,000.00

626.00

2,340.00

Section 4. That the sum of $58,750.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Street Maintenance and Repair Fund for the following:

a) A Dump Truck with a 10'x7' dump body and
central hydraulic system

b) An asphalt Roller with operating weight
of at least one ton

$

$

36,500.00

22,250.00

Section 5. That the sum of $17,000.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Swimming Pool Fund for a recreation pad for the Swimming
Pool.

Section 6. That the sum of $12,640 is hereby appropriated
from the Refuse Fund for the purchase of the following items:

a) Heavy Duty Brush Chipper $

b) Two (2) Pre-Cast concrete Trash Receptacles $

12,000.00

640.00



- 2 -

Section 7. That the sum of $3,200.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Sewer Fund for the following:

a) Purchase of storm catch basin adjusting
rings

b) Rods, Rod Guide Hose and tools for sewer
rodder machine

$

$

1,500.00

1,700.00

Section 8. That the sum of $300.00 is hereby appropriated
from the Water Fund for the purchase of a l!z" water pump.

Section 9. That the sum of $128,906.00 is hereby
appropriated and transferred from the General Fund to the Capital
Improvements Fund, and the sum of $58,750.00 is hereby appropriated
and transferred from the General Fund to the Street Maintenance
and Repair Fund.

Section 10. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and they hereby
are, authorized and directed to enter into contracts for the
purchase of goods and services specified above when and as necessary
or desirable.

Section 11. That the contracts authorized herein, when
required by law, shall be entered into wi th the lowest and best
bid after advertisement by law.

Section 12. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health
and safety in order to commence improvements at the earliest
possible date and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor.

passed: __~_~~~~__~;(~2 , 1990

Attest:
----::::o""'::---{--:---::-"---!r:--,---------

APPROVED: W\~Q \~ ,1990


